

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(Minimum Coverage Provision)**

TERENCE J. PELL
MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT AFFORD CONGRESS THE POWER TO COMPEL COMMERCE	4
A. At The Time Of The Framing, The Power To “Regulate” Was Not Ordinarily Defined To Encompass The Power To “Compel”	5
B. The Constitution Distinguishes Between “Regulate” And “Compel”	6
C. Contemporaneous Usage Confirms The Distinction Between “Regulation” And “Compulsion”	9
D. This Court’s Early Decisions Use “Regulate” Only In Connection With Activity That Is Already Taking Place.....	12
II. THE PURPOSE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE WAS TO REMOVE TRADE BARRIERS AMONG THE STATES, NOT TO EMPOWER CONGRESS TO SOLVE ALL NATIONAL PROBLEMS	14

A. Framing-Era Documents Recognize The Narrow Purpose Of The Commerce Clause.....	15
B. This Court’s Early Decisions Confirm The Narrow Purpose Of The Commerce Clause	17
III. THIS COURT HAS NEVER INTERPRETED THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AS AUTHORIZING CONGRESS TO COMPEL INVOLUNTARY COMMERCE	19
A. Even Under This Court’s “Substantial Effects” Test, Congress May Regulate Only Preexisting Economic Activity.....	19
B. Authorizing Congress To Compel Involuntary Commercial Activity Would Eliminate Virtually All Remaining Limitations On The Commerce Power.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	26
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	13, 14
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852).....	13, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	9, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	21
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	24
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	25
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	21

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Minturn v. Larue</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 435 (1860).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941)	8
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	21
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 22, 25
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	24
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 246 (1825).....	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20, 21, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	5
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	21
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	16
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	21, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 4, 5, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 13	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	7
U.S. Const. amend. V	8
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 18091	4, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate Is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 581 (2010)	20
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003)	11, 12

Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001).....	6, 8, 11
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	10
Clarence S. Brigham, <i>History and Bibliography of American Newspapers, 1690–1820</i> (1947)	12
Charles E. Clark & Charles Wetherell, <i>The Measure of Maturity: The Pennsylvania Gazette, 1728–1765</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary Q. 279 (1989).....	12
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994).....	23
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., J.B. Lippincott Co. 1891).....	11, 15
<i>Federal Farmer No. 16</i> (Jan. 20, 1788).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 11</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	15, 17
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	15
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison)	16
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1839	24
Andrew Jackson, <i>Bank Veto</i> (July 10, 1832), in <i>The Addresses and Messages of the Presidents of the States, from Washington to Harrison</i> 418 (1841).....	7

Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on the Constitutionality of a National Bank</i> (Feb. 15, 1791), in 6 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> 197 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904)	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>To The Secretary of the Treasury</i> (Oct. 13, 1802), in 9 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> 398 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904)	10
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	5, 6
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	16
Ilya Somin, <i>Federalism & Separation of Powers: The Individual Health Insurance Mandate and the Constitutional Text</i> , Engage, Mar. 2010, at 49.....	17
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803)	10, 15
